STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Shri. Vinod Rishi

#10, Prem Nagar

Bhadson Road, Patiala




--------Appellant 






Vs. 

PIO/O/o Director Health Services  

Sector-34., Chandigarh.









____   Respondent.






AC No140--2008. 
Present:
Shri. Vinod Rishi, Appellant in person.


Dr. Narinder Mohan, APIO-cum-Superintendent on behalf of 


the Respondent. 
Order:



Sh. Vinod Rishi vide his appeal dated 28.03.2008 made to the State Information Commission stated that his application under Right to Information Act dated 20.10.2007 made to the PIO/Director Health Services, Punjab had not been attended to properly and incomplete and irrelevant reply had been given.  Thereafter he had given another application dated 10.1.2008 requesting that he had already paid fee of Rs. 50/-  and the present application fee of Rs. 10/- may be adjusted  from the previous fee of Rs. 50/-. The applicant did not receive any proper reply. He filed an appeal with the Chief Secretary (the Appellant stated that this appeal has been wrongly appended and pertains to another RTI application under the same matters made to the PIO/Principal Secretary Health and may be ignored here).  He stated that no proper reply had been given still by the PIO hence a complaint.   A copy of the complaint with annexure was sent to the concerned PIO.  The date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post.   
2.

Today the Appellant states that he had not still received any proper reply whereas the PIO states that full information has already been provided not once but twice.  
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3.

I have gone through initial application under RTI dated 20.07.2007.  After going through it, I have found that out of the five points raised in his application, only point no. 1, 2 and 3    fall under the provisions of the Right to Information Act.  3   , 4    , and    and 5 are by way of asking the administration for “explanation”(jawab talbi) for its various acts of omission and commission as per the perception of the Appellant.  It has been explained to the Appellant that these points do not fall within  the definition of “information”, “record” and “right to information” as contained in Section “2.(f),(i) and (j)” of the Right to Information Act, 2005 and therefore are required to be replaced to.  Armed with information he has been able to get under RTI Act, the Appellant  may approach the Competent Authority in the Executive for redressal of his grievances, if any, as may be advised.


With these observations, the matter is hereby disposed of.  
-Sd-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Shri. Vinod Rishi

#10, Prem Nagar

Bhadson Road, Patiala




--------Appellant 






Vs. 

PIO/O/o Director Research & Medical Education Pb.,

Sector- 40,  Chandigarh









____   Respondent.






AC No-141-2008.
Present:
Shri Vinod Rishi, Appellant in person.



Dr. PPS Punner, PIO-cum-Joint Director Medical Education 


and Ms. Gurinder Kaur, APIO on behalf of the Respondent.
Order:


Sh. Vinod Rishi vide his complaint dated 28.03.2008 made to the State Information Commission submitted that his application dated 20.10.2007 under RTI Act made to the PIO/Director Research and Medical Education, Punjab containing 12 points with due payment of fee was not attended to properly. Thereafter his appeal dated 10.01.2008 made to the Principal Secretary, Research and Medical Education was equally ignored and no proper information has been provided to him.  Copy of the compliant was sent to the concerned PIO and both parties informed to the date of hearing through registered post.  
2.

Sh. Vinod Rishi stated that he had received information to his satisfaction in respect of the first nine points.  But he had not received answers to points 10, 11 and 12.  I have gone through points no. 10, 11 and 12.  It should be possible for the PIO to give a specific reply in respect of question no. 10.  However, in case Sh. Vinod Rishi wants an authenticated/attested copy of any court case, he is required to apply to the relevant court for the same.  
3.

In respect of point 10     , it should be possible to give a specific reply, however, the department is not required to give ‘Tipnia’ or express any 
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opinion on the matter.  In respect of point 11    and     , PIO is directed to give the reply. In respect of point no. 12, it is not the responsibility of the PIO to supply para wise comments on the representation of the Complainant as the matter does not fall within the definition of “information”, “record” and “right to information” as available in f, (i) and (j) of Section 2 of the Right to Information Act, 2005.  
4.

The PIO/ Director Research and Medical Education, Punjab is directed to give the reply accordingly, within 10 days,  under due receipt from the Complainant and to file a copy of the receipt as well as a set of the information supplied for the record of the Commission.  In case Sh. Vinod Rishi has received the information to his satisfaction, he need not  come on the next date of hearing and it will be presumed that he has nothing further to say and the case will be disposed of accordingly. 
5.

Adjourned to 17.9.2008. 

-Sd-
  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Shri. Vinod Rishi

#10, Prem Nagar

Bhadson Road, Patiala




--------Appellant






Vs. 

PIO/O/o Principal Secretary,
Research and Medical Education,

Mini Sectt., Sector 9,

Chandigarh.





  
-------Respondent.






AC No-142-2008. 
Present:
Sh. Vinod Rishi appellant in person.



Sh. Prem Singh Aulakh, APIO-cum-Superintendent office of 


Principal Secretary, Medical Education and Research.
Order:


This is a second appeal by Sh. Vinod Rishi filed before the Commission dated 28.03.2008, against the PIO/ Principal Secretary, Research and Medical Education. The Appellant had addressed his application under the RTI on 20.10.2007 to the PIO/Principal Secretary, Research and Medical Education.  When he received no reply he sent the Appeal to the PIO/Chief Secretary, Punjab. But till date, the Appellant has not received any information.  A copy of the complaint was wrongly addressed to the DHS instead of Principal Secretary, Research and Medical Education by the Commission and this was pointed out by Sh. Vinod Rishi also in his letter received on 06.06.2008.  Anyway, the APIO office of Principal Secretary, Research and Medical Education is present here today having received the notice from the Chief Secretary. 
2.

He states that the applicant under RTI is identical to the Application dated 20.10.2007, given by Sh. Vinod Rishi to the PIO/Director Research and Medical Education in every manner a second appeal in which is also listed today for hearing at AC-141/2008.  The two applications have been compared and 
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found to be identical and, therefore, are clubbed together for hearing.  Sh. Vinod Rishi stated that he wanted the reply separately from the Principal Secretary Research and Medical Education and separately from the DRME and would make submissions in this behalf. After this, an assistant Sh. Prem Singh on behalf of the PIO office of Principal Secretary, Research and Medical Education, appeared requesting for some more time, to enable the APIO to appear who was busy in some meeting, which request was conceded.  However, when the APIO appeared Sh. Vinod Rishi had left the court and has not appeared despite the case being called. 
3.

Sh. Vinod Rishi had admitted in case no. AC-141/2008 (identical application)  which was heard today that he had received information to his satisfaction on the first nine points of his application and he has not received any reply with respect of item no. 10, 11 and 12.  Regarding those points, I had, after going through the application, given directions for compliance for each of them to the PIO in that case.   Since the application is identical the same directions are applicable here.  

4.

Adjourned to 17.9.2008.
-Sd-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.


A copy of order passed in AC-141 of 2008 referred to in para 3 above is also sent herewith. 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Amarjit Singh,
# 251/29, 

Jamiat Singh Road,

Moga







…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O SDM,

Nihalsingh Wala.





.....Respondent

CC No-600 - of 2008:

Present:
None for the Complainant.



None for the Respondent.

Order:


It appears that inadvertently the date of today’s hearing of adjournment, today was in advertently omitted from the order dated 10.06.2008 although the date had been announced in the hearing where both Amarjit Singh, Complainant as well as Sh. Nirbhai Singh, PIO-cum-SDM, Nihalsing Wala were present. Perhaps that is the reason they have not appeared today.  Therefore, one more opportunity is being given for comply with the directions of the Commission as contained in para 2 of order dated 10.06.2008.

2.

Adjourned on 17.09.2008.  
-Sd-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Ms. Sarabjeet Kaur
Village Barwa

P.O- Bhagouran

Teh  & Distt.- Nawanshehar



--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO/O/o DPI (SE),

SCO 95-97, Sector 17-D

Chandigarh 






____   Respondent.






CC No-671-2008. 
Present:
Sh. Kulwant Singh father of the Complainant.



Sh. Gursewak Singh, Senior Assistant DPI (SE), Punjab.
Order:


Ms. Sarabjeet Kaur  vide her complaint dated 26.03.2008 made to the Commission submitted that her application under RTI Act dated 22.02.2008 with due payment of fee made to the address of the PIO office of DPI (SE) had not been attended to and no reply had been provided.  A copy of the compliant was sent to the concerned PIO and both parties informed to the date of hearing through registered post.  

2.

Today Sh. Kulwant Singh father of Ms. Sarabjeet Kaur is present.  The application under RTI Act dated 22.02.2008 asked for information on the following points:-


“1.List of Candidates appointed through C.Dac. under 



handicapped category in Dec, 2006, in the teaching of 


Punjabi, both male and female.



2.Name of appointed candidates.



   Merit of candidates.



   Place of residence.



   Place of posting.”



3. Candidates selected in Low vision category in Punjabi 


subject by C. Dac, with percentage of Marks.  Low vision 


certificate issued by Civil Surgeon and their percentage of 


vision”.  
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3.

Ms. Sarabjeet Kaur in her complaint had stated that she had applied under handicapped law vision category and with merit of 65.81 but had not been selected.  “As per the Punjab Govt. Policy, 5 posts were reserved for handicapped low vision  person but as per my information no candidate of my category has been selected/appointed” hence the complaint.  Sh. Gursewak Singh, Senior Assistant representing APIO stated that full information has been supplied on 26.06.2008 to Ms. Sarabjeet Kaur.  Not only, that letter of appointment has been issued to her yesterday by the DPI(SE) and also received by her.  Her father Sh. Kulwant Singh is present in the Commission and states that his daughter is presently under going the fitness test for the job.  
4.

This is one of the heartenning case where not only information has been given but the next step that of taking necessary corrective action has also been done by the PIO which is appreciated by the Commission.

5.

With this the case is hereby disposed of.    
-Sd-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Shri. Krishan Kumar

SDM, Complex, Opp. Bus Stand,

Sangrur 






--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO/O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (D) 

Faridkot 






____   Respondent.






CC No-677-2008. 
Present:
Shri. Krishan Kumar Complainant in person.


Sh. Ramesh Kumar Dhawan, APIO-cum-Assistant Project 


Officer office of ADC(D), Faridkot.
Order:


Sh. Krishan Kumar, Complainant, retired Steno-typist vide his complaint dated 24.03.2008 made to the Commission has stated that “his application which was sent to the ADC (Dev) Faridkot on 29.09.2007 to supply the copies of the Information regarding promotion of Smt. Balwinder Kaur from Steno Typist to Steno Grapher, date of promotion alongwith on which terms and conditions she was promoted and copy of report of the selection Committee alongwith the proceedings of test for dictation and typing which she cleared at the time of the promotion.  But the ADC(D) Faridkot vide his number 541 dated 23.10.2007 sent me the only copy of Service Rules of the Employees but had not sent the required information. “ 



Thereafter, the applicant vide my application dated 29.10.2007 again requested to supply the required information which I had applied for.  A photocopy of my application dated 29.10.2007 is enclosed herewith for your kind information”.  
2.

A copy of the compliant was sent to the concerned PIO and both parties informed about the date of hearing through registered post.  

3.

Today the PIO has stated that Sh. Krishan Kumar, retired Steno typist had given his first application under RTI dated 24.09.2007 in which he had asked for “a copy of the terms and conditions alongwith procedure for promotion 
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of Steno-typist to the post of Stenographer.  This information was supplied to him within the stipulated period on 23.10.2007.  

4.

Sh. Krishan Kumar gave a fresh application under RTI dated 29.09.2007. In that application he asked for further information on two points with respect to an employee Smt. Balwinder Kaur and her promotion from the post of Steno-typist to the Stenographer. The period to which the information related as stated in the RTI application was 2006-2007.  In reply a separate letter dated 23.10.2007  sent to him, the PIO stated that there was no promotion of the said employee in 2006-2007.  Sh. Krishan Kumar confirms having received these two letters.  
5.
Sh. Krishan Kumar gave a fresh letter on 29.10.2007 stating that “information related to five years”.  Further he asked for following documents :-


A copy of the recommendations made by the selection committee in respect of Smt. Balwinider Kaur for her promotion and a copy of her test in English and Punjabi for stenography @ 100 words per minute (dictation) and 30 words per minute (typing) which had been passed and proceedings in that connection.  

6.

It is observed that the PIO has stated in the covering letter of the communication in his letter dated 27.06.2008 presented today that the information concerns the third party and Smt. Balwinder has requested that the information should not given to Sh. Krishan Kumar who neither belongs to the office nor he is employee of the Government but he retired as stenographer from the Transport Department.  He has stated that Sh. Krishan Kumar has made not one but three applications asking for information in her connection.  She has apprehensions that the said person is trying to involve her in some matter and is trying to harass and will misuse this information against her (copy of the application provided placed on record).  
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7.

It is observed that the applicant has not come to the Commission with clean hands and he has mis-represented that incomplete reply has been given to him on 23.10.2007, giving only copy of service rules of the employee, whereas the reply sent vide no. 541 dated 23.10.2007 was a complete reply to his earlier application under RTI Act dated 24.09.2007 and not an incomplete reply to his second application dated 29.09.2007.  It is seen that in the Right to Information application dated 29.09.2007  regarding which the present complaint before the Commission has been filed, as states in para 2(ii), period to which information relates is 2006-2007.  Again the reply dated 23.10.2007 given vide no. 542 dated 23.10.2007 has been correctly given by the PIO and with this the application dated 29.09.2007 under RTI stood disposed of.
8.

However, Sh. Krishan Kumar Complainant vide his letter dated 29.09.2007 gave another letter in which he amended his original application dated 29.09.2007 by increasing the period regarding which the information was needed by him to the “previous five years” and further asked for more information not originally mentioned in his application dated 29.09.2007.  
9.

The State Information Commission has the responsibility to ensuring that the citizen is given the information for which he applies for under RTI Act, However, the Complainant cannot be allowed to keep adding requests for further and further information after receiving full replies and then coming up in a complaint to the Sate Information Commission stating that the information has not been given.  After going through the file and hearing both parties, I am satisfied with the information asked for in the application dated 29.09.2007 has been given in full and that in letter dated 29.10.2007 he has asked  for fresh information which had not been asked for in the original application.    
10.
Under the Act, the PIO is not supposed to go behind the intention of the applicant in asking for information.  However, I asked the applicant what was the urgency for getting the said information, since the woman employee regarding whom he was asking for information had objected separately to the giving  of 
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information about her to him and had expressed apprehensions regarding his motives for doing so (although it could not be termed as personal information being official information).  Sh. Krishan Kumar stated that he had retired on the post of stenotypist and had been told that he could be promoted even after retirement as stenographer with retrospective effect, in case he could produce any precedent for any such promotion of some other steno typist to the post of stenographer after five years.  The statement of Sh. Krishan Kumar does not inspire confidence since if that was his purpose he would not be looking out for flaws in the selection procedure in respect of this women employee which could not possibly be helpful to his case.  
11. 
Anyway, since the PIO has supplied the information in accordance with the application dated 29.09.2007 fully, no complaint lies under RTI against the PIO.



With this, his complaint is hereby rejected.   
-Sd-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Shri. Kirpal Singh Gill

#2, Vikas Vihar

Civil Line, Patiala 





--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO/O/o Deputy Commissioner

Mohali 






____   Respondent.






CC No-684-2008. 
Present:
Shri. Kirpal Singh Gill, Complainant in person.


None for the Respondent. 
Order:



Sh. Kirpal Singh Gill, Complainant, vide his complaint dated 13.03.2008 stated that his application made to the PIO/DC Mohali under RTI in form ‘A’ (no proof of fee paid) had not been attended to and no information had been given to him.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and both parties informed about the date of hearing through registered post.  The Complainant is present in person but none has appeared for the PIO. 
2.

After going through the application it is observed that copies of Khasra, Girdawaries from 1989 to 2007 were applied for by him in respect of certain specific fields of village Lehli.  It was explained to him that these are to be applied for from the patwari who is the custodian of the revenue record, with fees prescribed under the Land Revenue Act for the same.  It is not intention of the Right to Information Act, 2005, to make available information which is already and readily available under a different Act where schedule of payment her already been prescribed.  In case the patwari or the sadar kanungo etc. does not make available the information in that case only the Complainant should apply for the same through the PIO/office of Tehsildar or PIO office of DC., Mohali etc. under the Right to Information Act, 2005.
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2.

It was also observed that the purpose of get the Girdawries appears to be to show that these Girdawries have been wrongly prepared and are not in consonance with the actual position obtaining on the ground.  Sh. Kirpal Singh Gill states that in actuality a plantation of safeda trees numbering about 400 measuring above 70 feet in height, with girth of more than 4 feet on an average exists on the spot and can be checked at any time, whereas in the girdawries the land has wrongly been shown as “khaali”.  It has been explained to Sh. Kirpal Singh Gill that it does not lie within the jurisdiction of the Commission to order enquiry or to get the Khasra Girdawaries corrected for which he has to approach the Competent Authority in the Revenue department under the Revenue Act e.g. the Tehsildar/SDM/DC and even up to the FCR for correction of Girdawaries action against revenue staff etc as may be advised.  Sh. Kirpal Singh is satisfied. He is advised to approach the Revenue Department or he may like to approach the Department of Forests to get certificate regarding the age/valuation of the standing trees plantation as considered feasible.  
3.

With this the matter is hereby disposed of. 

-Sd-
  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Shri. Nazar Singh,
S/o Sh. Mha Singh

Village Banbaura

Distt. Sangrur.  





--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO/O/o Deputy Commissioner 

Sangrur 









____   Respondent.






CC No-700-2008. 
Present:
None for the Complainant.



Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Clerk office of DC., Sangrur.

Order:


Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Clerk office of DC., Sangrur has presented copy of letter dated 22.07.2008 being covering letter vide which information (14 pages) has been supplied to the Complainant through the Tehsildar which has been received by one Manpreet Kaur daughter of Nazar Singh.  He has presented a copy of the report of Naib Tehsildar, Amargarh dated 01.08.2008 stating that the documents have been delivered to Sh. Nazar Singh S/o Sh. Moha Singh, Village Banbaura, Distt. Sangrur alongwith photostat of the peon book.  Sh. Gurpreet Singh has been asked to place a full set on the record of the Commission.  Sh. Nazar Singh had due and adequate notice of hearing to be held today through registered post.  Since he has not come, it is presumed that he has received full information and he is satisfied with the same.  The case is disposed of.  
-Sd-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Shri. Sukhcharan Singh

Green Avo, Chahal Road

Faridkot






--------Complainant







Vs. 
PIO/O/o Deputy Commissioner

Faridkot 






____   Respondent.

CC No-710-2008
Present:
None for the Complainant.


None for the Respondent.

Order: 


Shri. Sukhcharan Singh, vide his complaints dated 27.03.2008 and 07.03.2008 submitted that his application to the PIO office of Deputy Commissioner., Faridkot dated 14.01.2008 with due payment of fee had not been attended to and the information had not been provided to him. A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO concerned and date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed by registered post.  

2.

Today, none is present.  However, a letter dated 27.06.2008 has been received from the PIO stating that Sh. Sukhcharan Singh has mentioned in his RTI application that he required the information in person.  Although copies have been prepared and sent to the Sukhmani Suvidha Centre on 04.03.2008, but the applicant has not come in the office to collect them.  Sukhmani Suvidha Centre sent the papers by speed post to the applicant at his residence address but he did not receive them and the envelope was returned undelivered.   Now the applicant has been sent a copy on 01.06.2008 which has been received by him.  
3.

As such the case is hereby disposed of. 
-Sd-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Smt. Urmil Devi

#554, Dalima Vihar

Rajpura, Distt.- Patiala




--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO/O/o Secretary School Education, Punjab

Pb. Mini Sectt., Sector 9, Chandigarh









____   Respondent.






CC No-713-2008. 
Present:
Smt. Urmil Devi, Complainant in person.


None for the Respondent.
Order:



Smt. Urmil Devi, hindi teacher Government Elementary School, Kabulpur, Tehsil Rajpura, District Patiala vide her complaint dated 31.03.2008 to the Commission stated that her application under RTI Act dated 15.02.2008 with due payment of fee made to the address to the Public Information Officer, Department of Education had not been attended to and no reply had been provided so far.
2.

A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO, the date of hearing fixed and both parties informed through registered post of the same.  
3.

Today none is present for the PIO. Smt. Urmil Devi as well as her husband Sh. Khusdyal Sharma is present.  He states that Smt. Urmil Devi was suspended on 23.03.2004 and reinstated on 07.05.2004 by the Secretary Education on the report of the flying squad/DPI (S) suggesting that cheating/copying was going at the examination centre in the 12 class examination being held at the Government High School, Nogawa, where teachers from Nogawa, including Smt. Urmil Devi had been put on duty as supervisor or invigilator.  She states that the then Superintendent Sh. Mitra Dutt and all three supervisors including Smt. Urmil Devi were suspended vide the same order dated 23.03.2004 and later reinstated by the same order dated 
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07.05.2004.  The remaining three persons have since been charge sheeted are learned to have been served charge sheets almost two years ago. But in her case, she is in suspense as she had neither been absolved nor charge sheeted, probably due to her representation where she had stated that she was innocent and not at all involved.  The information required by her is “status of my case regarding the Suspension by Education Secretary Punjab (Schools) vide letter no. 12/53/04-05 2/7257-58 dated 23.03.2004 and reinstated vide no. 12/53/04-05 2/8245-46 dated 07.05.2004”.  
4.

With respect to the above, no information has been given.  Neither the PIO has appeared himself or through a representative nor has sent any communication.  The PIO is hereby issued notice under Section 20 Sub Section (1) for imposition of penalty provided therein to show cause why action should not be taken against him for not providing information within stipulated period of 30 days as required under Section 7 sub Section(1) of the Act.  The reply may be given in writing.  He may take note that if no written reply is received, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed further in the matter ex-parte.  
5.

He is hereby directed to supply the information to the Complainant under due receipt and a copy of the information supplied be produced for record of the Commission well before the next date of hearing.
6.

The PIO is also hereby directed to produce the file containing her case of suspension and reinstatement, proposed charge sheet etc. and the representations etc made by her in the matter.  The file may be produced for inspection in the commission on the next date of hearing.  
7.

Adjourned to 17.09.2008.  
-Sd-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Shri. Balvir Singh, 
S/o Sh. Jasvinder Singh 

VPO-Minian, Teh- Nihal Singh Wala

Distt.-Moga









--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO/O/o ADC (D)-cum-Chief E.O.,

Zila Parishad, Fatehgarhsahib 








____   Respondent.






CC No-714-2008. 
Present:
None for the Complainant.



Sh. Dilpreet Singh office of Zila Parishad on behalf of the PIO.
Order:



Sh. Balvir Singh vide his complaint dated nil received in the Commission on 04.04.2008 stated that his application dated 12.02.2008 made to the address of PIO/ADC (D)-cum-Chief Executive Officer, Zila Parishad, District Fatehgarhsahib with due payment of fee had not been attended to and no information had been provided to him till date.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO concerned.  The date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post.  
2.

On the date of hearing 01.07.2008, a public holiday was declared by the Punjab Government due to the death of Dr. Kewal Krishan, former Finance Minister Punjab and new date of hearing was fixed for today.  However, the notice for 01.07.2008 addressed to Sh. Balbir Singh was received back since it contained incomplete address.  Since he is not present today, it is necessary to give one more chance in the interest of justice.
3.

In the meantime, PIO has stated that the information is ready and has shown me the full set.  Information was ready to be given to the applicant who is not present today.  PIO is hereby directed to send the information with a
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covering letter with annexure duly attested, page marked and indexed to the applicant through registered post or by hand and to produce a receipt from him and produce a copy of the information supplied for the record of the Commission also on the next date of hearing.  

4.

Adjourned to 17.09.2008.  
-Sd-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Shri. Bhaskar Ram

S/o Sh. Narata Ram

S/o Sh. Narata Ram

Village- Narikey

Tehsil- Malerkotla

Distt.- Sangrur 





--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO/O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate 

Malerkotla.  








____   Respondent.






CC No-717-2008. 
Present:
None for the Complainant.



None for the Respondent. 
Order:



Sh. Bhaskar Ram vide his complaint dated 31.03.2008 made to the Commission, submitted that he had asked for certain information from the SDM, Malerkotla on 26.02.2008 with due payment of fee and the information had not yet been provided to him, hence the complaint.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and the date of hearing fixed for 01.07.2008 later postponed to 05.08.2008 and both parties informed through registered post.  Today, none is present on behalf of the Complainant or the Respondent.  However, after going through the RTI application dated 26.02.2008, it is seen that Sh. Bhaskar Ram is agitated that his ‘Rurhri’ has been forcibly occupied by some one and he wants that illegal occupation should be got vacated and he should be given back the possession of the same.  In that connection, he wants to know the fate of his application for action thereon as, according to him, no action has been taken so far for the last six months. He wishes to know the status/action, if any, taken on his complaint made to the BDPO, Malerkotla Block in respect of the above.   
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2.

In the view of the Commission, the PIO should be in a position to supply him specific reply based on record.   The information should be supplied to Sh. Bhaskar Ram well before the next date of hearing and receipt from him or proof of registry, alongwith a copy of information, supplied be produced for the record of the Commission.  
3.

Adjourned to 17.09.2008.  


-Sd-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Shri. Mohinder Singh, 

# 2191, Sect. 21-C,Chandigarh.




--------Complainant







Vs. 
PIO/O/o Financial Commissioner Revenue,
Punjab, Chandigarh.




____   Respondent.

CC No-694-2008

Present:
None for the Complainant.



None for the Respondent.

Order: 



Shri Mohinder Singh vide his complaint dated 4.4.2008 made to the Chief Information Commissioner stated that he had not received any information with reference to his application under RTI dated  12.2.2008 made to the PIO/ O/O FCR, Punjab. A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO on May 21st, 2008 and date of hearing first fixed for 1.7.08 , but  1.7.08 was declared a public holiday.  No further date was fixed.

2.
In the meantime, letter dated 13.6.08 addressed to the State Information Commission had been received containing letter dated 7.3.08 vide which point-wise replies have been given on his three queries in the RTI application along with copy of order dated 2.7.80. 
3.

Since the undersigned had dealt with various representations of Sh. Mohinder Singh, in my capacity as Financial Commissioner Revenue, it will be appropriate if the Complaint of Sh. Mohinder Singh is transferred to some other bench (he will not be able to climb the stairs of the main office, being very old).  The case be sent to the registry for reallocation of the case to some other bench.  








-Sd-
  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


05.08. 2008.
(Ptk.)
